Attorney Docket No.: 8627-864 Client Reference No. PA-5524-RFB

ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION COVER SHEET

| PATENTS ONLY TO THE COMMISSIO | PATENTS ONLY NER FOR PATENTS | | |
|---|---|--|--|
| Please record the attached original document or copy thereof. | | | |
| Name of Party(ies) conveying an interest: | Name and Address of Party(ies) receiving an interest: | | |
| Thomas A. Osborne Arne Molgaard-Nielsen | Cook Incorporated 750 N. Daniels Way | | |
| Per Henkriksen Rolf Gunther | Bloomington, IN 47404 | | |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? | Additional name(s) and addresses attached? | | |
| 3. Description of the interest conveyed: ☐ Change of Name | Other: | | |
| Security Agreement | | | |
| Execution Date: <u>July 4, 2005, July 12, 2005, and July 27, 2005</u> | | | |
| 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s). Additional si | neet attached? Yes No | | |
| If this document is being filed together with а леw applica | ation, the execution date of the appl cation is: | | |
| A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/108,254 | B. Patent No.(s) | | |
| Additional numbers att | ached? □ Yes ⊠ No | | |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom | 6. Number of applications and pat∈nts involved: 1 | | |
| correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$\frac{40.00}{}\$ Enclosed | | |
| Lawrence G. Almeda BRINKS HOFER GILSON & LIONE | Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account No. 23-1925 (BRINKS HOFER GILSON & LIONE) | | |
| P.O. BOX 10395 CHICAGO, IL 60610 | Please charge any deficiencies in fee or credit any overpayment to Deposit Account No. 23-1925. | | |
| DO NOT USE | THIS SPACE | | |
| | | | |
| Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing in true copy of the original document. | formation is true and correct and any attached copy is a | | |
| Lawrence G. Almeda | August 2, 2005 | | |
| Name of Person Signing Signature | Date | | |
| Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 7 | | | |

DUPLICATE COPY

BRINKS HOFER GILSON & LIONE HOFER PO Box 10395 GILSON Chicago, IL 60611-5599 700199913

PATENT

REEL: 016605 FRAME: 0457

BHGL No. 8627-864 PA-5524-RFB

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

For value received, I, Thomas A. Osborne residing at 9480 S. Pointe LaSalles Drive, Bloomington, Indiana 47401, U.S.A., hereby sell, assign, and transfer to **Cook Incorporated**, a corporation of the State of Indiana, having an office at 750 N. Daniels Way, Bloomington, IN, 47404, U.S.A., its successors, assigns and legal representatives, hereinafter collectively "Cook, Inc.," and

For value received, We, Arne Molgaard-Nielsen residing at Horseroedvej 6, 2100 Oesterbro, Denmark; Per Hendriksen residing at Lillebraendevej 62 Torkilstrup, 4850 Stubbekoebing, Denmark; and Rolf Gunther residing at Pauwelsstrasse 30, D-52057 Aachen, Germany, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to William Cook Europe ApS, a corporation of Denmark, having an office at Sandet 6, DK 4632 Bjaeverskov, Denmark and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, hereinafter collectively "William Cook,"

the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America, and the entire right, title and interest, in and to certain inventions related to "REMOVABLE VENA CAVA FILTER HAVING PRIMARY STRUTS FOR ENHANCED RETRIEVAL AND DELIVERY" described in U.S. Provisional Application Serial Nos. 60/562,809, filed on April 16, 2004; 60/562,813, filed on April 16, 2004; 60/562,909, filed on April 16, 2004; 60/563,176, filed on April 16, 2004 and any and all applications claiming the benefit thereof including the right of priority, and described in U.S. Nonprovisional Application Serial No. 11/108,254 filed on April 18, 2005, and all the rights and privileges in said applications and under any and all Letters Patent or any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and any reissue or re-examination thereof that may be granted in the United States for said inventions; and we also concurrently hereby sell, assign and transfer to Cook, Inc. and William Cook, either jointly or individually, the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions for all countries foreign to the United States, including all rights of priority arising from the applications aforesaid, and all the rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including Letters Patent, that may be granted in said countries foreign to the United States for said inventions.

BHGL No. 8627-864 PA-5524-RFB

We authorize Cook, Inc. and William Cook, either jointly or individually, to make application for such protection in its own name and maintain such protection in any and all countries foreign to the United States, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions, without further authorization from us, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of Cook, Inc. and William Cook, either jointly or individually, to apply for patent or other form of protection for said inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

We request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to Cook, Inc. and William Cook, either jointly or individually, in the United States and in all countries foreign to the United States, or to such nominees as Cook, Inc. and William Cook, either jointly or individually, may designate.

We agree that, when requested, we shall, without charge to Cook, Inc. and William Cook, but at their expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient in connection with said applications, patents, or other forms of protection.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue patents to the Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignors have executed this agreement.

DATED:

July 27, 2005

Thomas A. OSBORNE

| | July 12-2005 | BHGL No. 8627-864 PA-5524-RF 3 ARNE MOLGAARD MELSEN |
|------------|------------------|---|
| DATED: | Last Thogas | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
| Witnessed: | Juli 12-2005 | PER HENDRIKSEN |
| DATED: | r — Les y Jugges | |
| Witnessed: | | ROLF GUNTHER |
| DATED: | · | |
| Witnessed: | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | - 0 - | |

DATED:

Witnessed:

DATED:

Witnessed:

DATED:

Witnessed:

BHGL No. 8627-864

| PA-5024-RFB |
|---------------------------|
| ARNE MOLGAARD-NIELSEN |
| |
| PER HENDRIKSEN |

- 3 -

July 4, 2005 ROLF GUNTHER

July 4, 2005 PRAN BUECKER

BHGL No. 8627-864 PA-5524-RFB

STATE OF Indiana) ss.

I, A Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify that **Thomas A. Osborne**, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Motarial Seal, this 27 day of July , 2005.

Notary Public Hung hey

(SEAL)

RECORDED: 08/02/2005

My Commission Expires: July 2, 2009